

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON,

Plaintiff-Respondent,  
Petitioner on Review,

v.

STEPHEN ANDREW ARANDA,

Defendant-Appellant,  
Respondent on Review.

Lane County Circuit Court  
Case No. 19CR07375

A171800

S069641

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* COALITION FOR PRIOR  
CONVICTION IMPEACHMENT REFORM, BOSTON  
UNIVERSITY CENTER FOR ANTIRACIST RESEARCH, AND  
CRIMINAL JUSTICE REFORM CLINIC AT LEWIS & CLARK  
LAW SCHOOL**

---

On Review of the Decision of the Court of Appeals  
on Appeal from a Judgment of the Circuit Court for Lane County,  
Honorable Charles M. Zennache, Judge

Opinion Filed: April 20, 2022  
Author of Opinion: Kamins, Judge  
Concurring Judge: Aoyagi, Judge  
Before: James, Presiding Judge, Lageson, Chief Judge,  
and Kamins, Judge.

Anna K. Sortun, OSB 045279  
anna.sortun@tonkon.com  
Tonkon Torp LLP  
888 SW Fifth Avenue  
Suite 1600  
Portland, OR 97204  
Telephone: 503-802-2107

Aliza B. Kaplan, OSB 135523  
akaplan@lclark.edu  
Lewis & Clark Law School  
10101 S. Terwilliger Blvd., MSC 51  
Portland, OR 97219  
Telephone: 503-768-6721

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae* Coalition for Prior Conviction  
Impeachment Reform, Boston University Center for Antiracist Research,  
and Criminal Justice Reform Clinic at Lewis & Clark Law School

Ellen Rosenblum, OSB 753239  
Attorney General  
Benjamin Gutman, OSB 160599  
Solicitor General  
benjamin.gutman@doj.state.or.us  
Joanna L. Jenkins, OSB 972930  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
joanna.jenkins@doj.state.or.us  
162 Court St. NE  
Salem, OR 97301-4096  
Telephone: 503-378-4402

Ernest Lannet, OSB 013248  
Chief Defender  
David Sherbo-Huggins, OSB 105016  
Deputy Public Defender  
david.sherbo-huggins@opds.state.or.us  
Office of Public Defense Services  
1175 Court Street NE  
Salem, OR 97301  
Telephone: 503-378-3349

Attorneys for Respondent on  
Review

Attorneys for Petitioner on  
Review

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
I. INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
III. ARGUMENT .....	5
A. Evidentiary Rules Allowing for Impeachment by Evidence of Prior Convictions Are Grounded in Racist Ideas and Disparately Harm People of Color .....	5
1. Prior Conviction Impeachment Has Roots in Rules Barring Defendants and Witnesses of Color from Testifying.....	6
a. Witness Incompetency Laws Were Grounded in Racist and Classist Ideas About Honor .....	7
b. Witness Impeachment Practices Are Informed by the Same Racist and Classist Assumptions that Undergirded Witness Competency Laws.....	13
2. Due to Racial Bias in Policing and Prosecution, Prior Conviction Impeachment Rules Like Oregon Evidence Code 609 Have a Disparate Impact on Witnesses of Color. ....	17
B. Evidentiary Rules Allowing for Impeachment by Evidence of Prior Convictions Impede Factfinding .....	21
1. Prior Convictions Have No Probative Value Regarding a Person’s Character for Truthfulness....	21
a. Empirical Research Does Not Support a Predictive Connection Between Prior Convictions and Lying on the Witness Stand..	22

b.	The Truthfulness of an Accused Person’s Testimony is Impacted by The Circumstances of their Case Far More than Any Supposed Fixed Propensity to Lie.....	25
c.	Prior Convictions Are Not Reliable Indicators of Prior Conduct, and Prior Conviction Impeachment Compounds Racial Bias in the Criminal Legal System by Giving Biased Outcomes of that System Evidentiary Value ..	26
2.	Prior Convictions Are Highly Prejudicial .....	28
a.	Prior Convictions Are Used as Evidence of Guilt.....	28
b.	Prior Convictions Function as Racial Character Evidence .....	31
c.	Prior Conviction Impeachment Subjects Criminal Defendants to Propensity Reasoning. ....	34
d.	Prior Conviction Impeachment Silences Potential Witnesses, Impinging on Due Process and the Right to Present a Defense....	36
C.	Judicial Balancing is the Bare Minimum Required by Due Process to Mitigate the Harm of Prior Conviction Impeachment.....	42
1.	Evidentiary Rules Providing for Prior Conviction Impeachment Should Be Abolished .....	42
2.	In the Alternative, Judicial Discretion is the Bare Minimum Required to Mitigate the Harm of Prior Conviction Impeachment.....	44
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Campbell</i> , 2 Cr. App. R 28 (2007).....	24, 25
<i>Ferguson v. Georgia</i> , 365 U.S. 570 (1961) .....	37
<i>Huggins v. State</i> , 889 So.2d 743 (Fla. 2004) .....	47
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 25 So.3d 518 (Fla. 1986).....	47
<i>Louisiana v. Tolbert</i> , 849 So.2d 32 (La. 2003) .....	46, 48
<i>Michelson v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 469 (1948) .....	34
<i>People v. Castro</i> , 696 P.2d 111 (Cal. 1985) .....	46, 48, 49
<i>People v. Hall</i> , 4 Cal. 399 (1854).....	11
<i>People v. Redmon</i> , 315 N.W.2d 909 (Mich. Ct. App. 1982) .....	42
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> , 314 N.E.2d 413 (N.Y. 1974).....	46
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 7 So. 3d 473 (Fla. 2000) .....	47
<i>State v. Bingman</i> , 61 P.3d 153 (Mont. 2002) .....	42
<i>State v. Conroy</i> , 642 P.2d 873 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1982).....	43
<i>State v. Doyle</i> , 160 P.3d 516 (Mont. 2007).....	42

<i>State v. Gafford</i> , 563 P.2d 1129 (Mont. 1977) .....	42
<i>State v. Gollehon</i> , 864 P.2d 249 (Mont. 1993) .....	42
<i>State v. Minor</i> , 407 P.2d 242 (Kan. 1965) .....	40
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 367 Or. 594, 482 P.3d 52 (2021) .....	21, 33
<i>State v. Santiago</i> , 492 P.2d 657 (Haw. 1971) .....	40, 43
<i>State v. Stokes</i> , 523 P.2d 364 (Kan. 1974) .....	40
<i>State v. Stricklin</i> , 290 Neb. 542 (2015) .....	47
<i>State v. Vazquez</i> , 198 Wash.2d 239 (2021) .....	34
<i>State v. Werkowski</i> , 556 P.2d 420 (Kan. 1976) .....	40
<i>Taylor v. Beck</i> , 24 Va. (3 Rand.) 316 (Va. 1825) .....	8
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 772 F.2d 482 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	35
<i>United States v. Dow</i> , 25 F. Cas. 901 (C.C.D. Md. 1840) .....	11
<i>United States v. Lipscomb</i> , 702 F.2d 1049 (D.C. 1983) .....	50
<i>United States v. Mahone</i> , 537 F.2d 922 (7th Cir. 1976) .....	44, 45
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 315 F.R.D. 154 (E.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	45, 46

*Vasquez v. Jones*,  
496 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 42

*Whisler v. State*,  
116 P.3d 59 (Nev. 2005) ..... 46, 48

### **Statutes**

12 Okl. St. Ann. § 2609(A)(1)..... 47

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-90-101..... 47

Conn. Code Evid. § 6-7(a) ..... 46

Fla. Stat. § 90.610(1)..... 47

Ga. Code § 24-6-609(a)(1) ..... 46

Iowa Code § 5.609(a)(1)..... 46

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-421 ..... 48

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 491.050 ..... 47

Oregon Evidence Code 609 ..... 3, 4, 5, 16, 17, 20, 27, 30, 41, 42

Oregon Evidence Code 609(1)(a) ..... 4, 21

S.D. Codified Laws § 19-19-609(a)(1) ..... 47

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 906.09(2) ..... 47

### **Other Authorities**

120 CONG. REC. 37,075–76 (1974) ..... 14

2 John Bouvier, BOUVIER'S LAW DICTIONARY AND CONCISE  
ENCYCLOPEDIA 1554 (Francis Rawle ed., 8th ed. 1914) ..... 8, 9

4 Weinstein's Federal Evidence at § 609.05[3][d] at 609-42..... 35

Ala. R. Evid. 609(a)(1)..... 46

Alaska R. Evid. 609 ..... 48

Alexandra Natapoff, <i>Speechless: The Silencing of Criminal Defendants</i> , 80 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1449, 1499 (2005).....	38
Alice Ristroph, <i>Farewell to the Felonry</i> , 53 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 563, 566 (2018).....	49
An Act Concerning Witnesses and Prescribing the Manner of Obtaining and Executing Commissions for Taking Their Depositions in Certain Cases (1792), reprinted in A COLLECTION OF ALL SUCH ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF VIRGINIA, OF A PUBLIC AND PERMANENT NATURE, AS ARE NOW IN FORCE 278 (Richmond, Samuel Pleasants & Henry Pace 1803) .....	10
<i>Analysis and a Proposed Overhaul</i> , 38 UCLA L. Rev. 637, 666 (1991) .....	37
Anna Roberts, <i>Convictions as Guilt</i> , 88 Fordham L. Rev. 2501, 2510-30 (2020) .....	26, 45, 50
Anna Roberts, <i>Impeachment by Unreliable Conviction</i> , 55 B.C. L. Rev. 563, 588 (2014).....	25, 48
Anna Roberts, <i>Reclaiming the Importance of the Defendant's Testimony: Prior Conviction Impeachment and the Fight Against Implicit Stereotyping</i> , 83 U. Chi. L. Rev. 835, 858-59 (2016).....	35, 38, 39, 43, 44, 45, 48, 50, 51
Ashley Nellis, Sent'g Project, <i>The Color of Justice: Racial and Ethnic Disparity in State Prisons</i> 14 (2021).....	18
Bennett Capers, <i>Crime, Legitimacy, Our Criminal Network, and The Wire</i> , 8 OHIO ST. J. CRIM. L. 459, 466 (2011).....	30
Brian J. Foley, <i>Until We Fix the Labs and Fund Criminal Defendants: Fighting Bad Science with Storytelling</i> , 43 Tulsa L. Rev. 397, 413 (2007).....	43
Chi. L. Rev. 835 (2016) .....	51



Christian B. Miller, CHARACTER AND MORAL PSYCHOLOGY 100 (2014) .....	22
Darrell Steffensmeier, Jeffery Ulmer & John Kramer, <i>The Interaction of Race, Gender, and Age in Criminal Sentencing: The Punishment Cost of Being Young, Black, and Male</i> , 36 <i>Criminology</i> 763 (1998) .....	31, 32
Del. R. Evid. 609(a)(1).....	46
Douglas N. Husak, <i>Retribution in Criminal Theory</i> , 37 <i>San Diego L. Rev.</i> 959 (2000) .....	24
Edith Greene & Mary Dodge, <i>The Influence of Prior Record Evidence on Juror Decision Making</i> , 19 <i>Law &amp; Hum. Behav.</i> 67 (1995).....	29
<i>Elizabeth Hinton &amp; DeAnza Cook, The Mass Criminalization of Black Americans: A Historical Overview</i> , 4 <i>Ann. Rev. Criminology</i> 261 (2021) .....	17
Emily Bazelon, <i>Charged: The New Movement to Transform American Prosecution and End Mass Incarceration</i> (2019) .....	26
Fed. R. Evid. 609.....	49
Fed. R. Evid. 609(a)(1) .....	46
Funder & Ozer, <i>Behavior as a Function of Situation</i> , 44 <i>J. Personality &amp; Soc. Psych</i> 107 (1983) .....	22
George Fisher, <i>The Jury's Rise as Lie Detector</i> , 107 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 575, 624–25 (1997) .....	7
Haw. R. Evid. 609(a).....	48
1 Hugh Hartshorne & Mark A. May, <i>STUDIES IN THE NATURE OF CHARACTER: STUDIES IN DECEIT</i> 381 (1928) .....	22
Ian F. Haney Lopez, <i>RACISM ON TRIAL: THE CHICANO FIGHT FOR JUSTICE</i> 66 (2009) .....	11

Idaho R. Evid. 609(a) .....	46
Ind. R. Evid. 609(a)(1).....	47
James Q. Whitman, <i>Harsh Justice: CRIMINAL PUNISHMENT AND THE WIDENING DIVIDE BETWEEN AMERICA AND EUROPE</i> 187 (2003) .....	8, 10, 15
Jasmine B. Gonzales Rose, <i>Race, Evidence, and Epistemic Injustice, in PHILOSOPHICAL FOUNDATIONS OF THE LAW OF EVIDENCE</i> , Oxford University Press 381-84 (Christian Dahlman, Alex Stein & Giovanni Tuzet eds., 2021) .....	17, 20
Jasmine B. Gonzales Rose, <i>Racial Character Evidence in Police Killing Cases</i> , 2018 Wis. L. Rev. 369, 371 (2018).....	31
Jasmine Gonzales Rose, <i>Toward a Critical Race Theory of Evidence</i> , 101 MINN. L. REV. 2243, 2245-46 (2017) .....	40
Jeffrey Bellin, <i>Circumventing Congress: How the Federal Courts Opened the Door to Impeaching Criminal Defendants With Prior Convictions</i> , 42 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 289, 296 (2008) .....	33
Jeffrey Bellin, <i>The Silence Penalty</i> , 103 Iowa L. Rev. 395 (2018).....	30, 39
Jeffrey Gilbert, <i>THE LAW OF EVIDENCE</i> 142 (London, Henry Lintot 1756).....	9
Jennifer L. Eberhardt et al., <i>Seeing Black: Race, Crime, and Visual Processing</i> , 87 J. Personality & Soc. Psych. 876, 878, 889-891 (2004) .....	31
Joanne Pope Melish, <i>DISOWNING SLAVERY: GRADUAL EMANCIPATION AND “RACE” IN NEW ENGLAND</i> 150 (1998) .....	11
John D. King, <i>The Meaning of a Misdemeanor in a Post- Ferguson World: Evaluating the Reliability of Prior Conviction Evidence</i> , 54 Ga. L. Rev. 927 (2020) .....	25

John H. Blume, <i>The Dilemma of the Criminal Defendant with a Prior Record-Lessons from the Wrongfully Convicted</i> , 5 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 477, 493 (2008). . . . .	36, 37
5 JOHN HENRY WIGMORE, EVIDENCE IN TRIALS AT COMMON LAW § 1367 (3d ed.1940).....	38
John Thompson, Opinion, <i>The Prosecution Rests, but I Can't</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 9, 2011).....	36
Julia Simon-Kerr, <i>Credibility by Proxy</i> , 85 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 152 (2017).....	6, 13, 43
Julia T. Rickert, <i>Denying Defendants the Benefit of a Reasonable Doubt</i> .....	49
K. Babe Howell, <i>Prosecutorial Discretion and the Duty to Seek Justice in an Overburdened Criminal Justice System</i> , 27 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 285, 295-96 (2014).....	38
Katherine B. Spencer, Amanda K. Charbonneau & Jack Glaser, <i>Implicit Bias and Policing</i> , 10 Soc. & Personality Psych. Compass 50, 55 (2016).....	31
Khalil Gibran Muhammad, THE CONDEMNATION OF BLACKNESS: RACE, CRIME, AND THE MAKING OF MODERN URBAN AMERICA 4 (2010).....	17
Ky. R. Evid. 609(a).....	47
Lee Ross & Richard E. Nisbett, THE PERSON AND THE SITUATION: PERSPECTIVES OF SOCIAL PSYCHOLOGY 110 (2011).....	23
Lincoln Quillian & Devah Pager, <i>Black Neighbors, Higher Crime? The Role of Racial Stereotypes in Evaluations of Neighborhood Crime</i> , 107 Am. J. Socio. 717 (2001).....	31
Lisa Kern Griffin, <i>Honesty Without Truth: Lies, Accuracy, and the Criminal Justice Process</i> , 104 Cornell L. Rev. Online 101 (2018).....	36

Mass. Guide to Evid. Section 609(a).....	46
Md. R. Evid. 5-609(a) .....	46
Me. R. Evid. 609(a)(1) .....	46
Mich. R. Evid. 609(a)(2) .....	46
Michael Tonry, <i>The Social, Psychological, and Political Causes of Racial Disparities in the American Criminal Justice System</i> .....	17
Montré Carodine, “ <i>The Mis-Characterization of the Negro</i> ”: <i>A Race Critique of the Prior Conviction Impeachment Rule</i> , 84 Ind. L.J. 521 (2009) .....	13, 14, 15, 17, 37, 43, 50
Mt. R. Evid. 609 Commission's Comments .....	40, 42, 48
N.C. R. Evid. 609(a) .....	47
N.D. R. Evid. 609(a)(1).....	46
N.H. R. Evid. 609(a)(1) .....	46
N.J. R. Evid. 609(a).....	46
N.M. R. Evid. 11-609(A)(1) .....	46
Neb. § 27-609(1) .....	47
<i>No Right to Respect: Dred Scott and the Southern Honor Culture</i> , 42 NEW ENG. L. REV. 79 (2007) .....	11
Ohio R. Evid. 609(A) .....	47
Or. Crim. Just. Comm'n, <i>Racial and Ethnic Impact Statement: Historical Data</i> 5.....	19
Pa. R. Evid. 609(a) .....	48
<i>Past Sex Crime Convictions</i> , 100 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 213 (2010) .....	49

R.I. R. Evid. 609(b).....	47
Richard D. Friedman, <i>Character Impeachment Evidence: The Asymmetrical Interaction Between Personality and Situation</i> , 43 Duke L.J. 816 (1994).....	43
Roberts, <i>Conviction by Prior Impeachment</i> , 96 B.U. L. Rev. 1977, 2027-28 (2016).....	42
Roselle L. Wissler & Michael J. Saks, <i>On the Inefficacy of Limiting Instructions: When Jurors Use Prior Conviction Evidence to Decide on Guilt</i> , 9 Law & Hum. Behav. 37 (1985).....	29
S.C. R. Evid. 609(a)(1) .....	47
Sabini & Silver, <i>Lack of Character? Situationism Critiqued</i> , 115 Ethics 535 (2005) .....	22
Samuel R. Gross et al., Nat'l Registry of Exonerations, <i>Race and Wrongful Convictions in the United States 2022</i> at 6 (Sept. 2022).....	18
Sarah K. S. Shannon et al., <i>The Growth, Scope, and Spatial Distribution of People with Felony Records in the United States, 1948-2010</i> , 54 Demography 1795 (2017).....	18
Sent'g Project, <i>Report to United Nations on Racial Disparities in the U.S. Criminal Justice System</i> (Apr. 19, 2018) .....	17
1 SIMON GREENLEAF, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF EVIDENCE § 372 (Bos., Little, Brown & Co., 9th ed. 1858) .....	9
Simon-Kerr, <i>Credibility by Proxy</i> , 85 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 152 (2017) .....	51
Sophie Trawalter et al., <i>Attending to Threat: Race-Based Patterns of Selective Attention</i> , 44 J. Experimental Soc. Psych. 1322 (2008).....	31

Tenn. R. Evid. Adv. Comm'n Comments.....	47
Tenn. R. Evid. 609(a)(1), (a)(3) .....	47
Tenn. R. Evid. 609(a)(3).....	47
Tex. R. Evid. 609(a) .....	47
Thea Johnson, <i>Fictional Pleas</i> 94 Ind. L.J. 855 (2019).....	45
Theodore Eisenberg & Valerie P. Hans, <i>Taking a Stand on Taking the Stand: The Effect of a Prior Criminal Record on the Decision to Testify and On Trial Outcomes</i> , 94 Cornell L. Rev. 1353 (2009) .....	28, 29, 32, 36, 39
2 Thomas Starkie, <i>A Practical Treatise on the Law of Evidence</i> *393 (Bos., Wells & Lilly 1826) .....	7
Utah R. Evid. 609(a)(1).....	47
Va. R. Evid. 609(a)(iii) .....	47
Va. R. Evid. 609(a) .....	47
Va. R. Evid. 609(b) .....	47
Vt. R. Evid. 609(a)(2) .....	47
W.Va. R. Evid. 609(a)(1) .....	48
W. Va. R. Evid. 609(a)(2)(A) .....	47
Walter Mischel, <i>Toward an Integrative Science of the Person</i> , 55 Annual Rev. Psych. 1 (2004) .....	22, 23
Wash. R. Evid. 609(a)(1).....	47
Wright Gazaway, <i>New Oregon Measure 11 Report Outlines Racial Disparities in Indictments, Sentences, KPIC 4</i> (Mar. 8, 2021) .....	19
